

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
and DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

RENEE L. GIACHINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
REID ALAN COX  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM  
901 N. Washington Street,  
Suite 402  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 535-5836

December 19, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Pages |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....                                                                                                                                                                                  | ii    |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....                                                                                                                                                                      | 1     |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                   | 2     |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                              | 3     |
| I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT<br>ERECT A WALL OF COMPLETE SEPARATION<br>BETWEEN CHURCH AND STATE .....                                                                                               | 6     |
| II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DRAWS<br>A DISTINCTION BETWEEN PROHIBITED<br>RELIGIOUS EXERCISES SPONSORED BY<br>THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND PERMISSIBLE<br>PATRIOTIC ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS OF<br>GOD AND RELIGION ..... | 8     |
| III. VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE OF<br>ALLEGIANCE IS NOT A RELIGIOUS EXERCISE<br>PROHIBITED BY THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ...                                                                          | 11    |
| A. The Opinions of this Court and its Justices<br>Hold that Voluntary Recitation of the<br>Pledge of Allegiance Is Consistent<br>With the Establishment Clause .....                                        | 12    |
| B. The Purpose of Voluntary Recitation<br>of the Pledge of Allegiance Is Secular .....                                                                                                                      | 15    |
| C. The Effect of Voluntary Recitation<br>of the Pledge of Allegiance Is Secular .....                                                                                                                       | 17    |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                                            | 19    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Pages          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Committee for Pub. Educ.<br/>&amp; Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> ,<br>413 U.S. 756 (1973). .....                                                                                                                                 | 6-7            |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 573 (1989). .....                                                                                                                                                                     | 12, 13, 16, 17 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 421 (1962). .....                                                                                                                                                                                 | 7, 8, 9, 10    |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 1 (1947). .....                                                                                                                                                                           | 6              |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 577 (1992). .....                                                                                                                                                                                  | 6, 8, 9, 10-11 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 602 (1971). .....                                                                                                                                                                               | 6, 8           |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 668 (1984). .....                                                                                                                                                                               | passim         |
| <i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> ,<br>No. 00-16423, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 3665<br>(9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2003). .....                                                                                                                         | 5, 14          |
| <i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> ,<br>328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. filed June 26, 2002,<br>amended Feb. 28, 2003), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> ,<br><i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> ,<br>124 S. Ct. 384 (Oct. 14, 2003). ..... | passim         |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 290 (2000). .....                                                                                                                                                               | 9              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued**

|                                                                                     |         |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------|
| <i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> ,<br>374 U.S. 203 (1963). ..... | 8-9, 11 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 44 (1996). .....                     | 13-14   |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 38 (1985). .....                            | 9, 17   |
| <i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> ,<br>319 U.S. 624 (1943). .....            | 4       |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> ,<br>343 U.S. 306 (1952). .....                            | 7       |

**CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES**

|                                                   |         |
|---------------------------------------------------|---------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. I. ....                        | 6, 14   |
| 4 U.S.C. § 4 (2003). ....                         | 3-4, 18 |
| CAL. EDUC. CODE § 52720 (Deering 2003). ....      | 4, 16   |
| ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCH. DIST. POLICY AR 6115. .... | 4       |
